



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 609 OF 2013**

Sulochanabai w/o Ganpatrao Birajdar ... Petitioner

Versus  
The State of Maharashtra  
& another ... Respondents

.....  
Mr. P.P. Baraskar, Advocate for petitioners  
Mr. D.R. Korde, A.P.P. for respondent No. 1/ State  
Mr. C.K. Shinde, Advocate for respondent No. 2

.....

**CORAM : V.M. DESHPANDE, J.**

**DATED : 17<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2014**

PER COURT :

1. Looking to the question involved in the present Writ Petition '*Rule*'. The learned A.P.P. waives notice for respondent No. 1 /State and Shri C.K. Shinde, learned counsel waives notice for respondent No. 2 .

**(V.M. DESHPANDE, J.)**